BCC Mtg. Date: February 25, 2020

IRESOLUTION

of the

ORANGE COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS regarding

ABOLISHING THE PUBLIC WORKS ADVISORY BOARD AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

Resolution No. 2020- M-06

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Orange County (the "Board") created the Public Works Advisory Board in 2001; and

WHEREAS, the duties of the Public Works Advisory Board has been to review items submitted to it by the Director of the Public Works Department (the "Department"), or a designee, in the various areas of responsibility of the Department, including road construction and maintenance, transportation engineering, drainage, street lighting, storm water, and other functions as may be periodically assigned to the Department.

WHEREAS, the Public Works Advisory Board diligently served Orange County with regard to the aforementioned Public Works issues; and

WHEREAS, given that, in recent years, the aforementioned duties of the Public Works Advisory Board have been adequately fulfilled by staff and county consultants, the Board recognizes that the Public Works Advisory Board is no longer necessary to conduct the business of the county; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that it is appropriate to sunset the Public Works Advisory Board; and

WHEREAS, upon the effective date of this Resolution, the Public Works Advisory Board shall be dissolved.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA:

Section 1. **Public Works Advisory Board Abolished.** The Public Works Advisory Board is hereby abolished and dissolved.

Section 2. **Effective date.** This resolution shall become effective upon passage by the Board.

ADOPTED this day of FEB 2 5 2020 , 2020.

ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA By: Board of County Commissioners

By: Dyww. Sa Jerry L. Demings County Mayor

ATTEST: Phil Diamond, CPA, County Comptroller As Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners

By: Craig G. Story

